

RATINGS DIRECT®

March 4, 2009

Research Update:

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria S.A. And Subsidiary Outlook Revised To Negative; 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed

Primary Credit Analyst:

Jesus Martinez, Madrid (34) 91-389-6941; jesus_martinez@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Angela Cruz, Madrid (34) 91-389-6945; angela_cruz@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings List

Research Update:

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria S.A. And Subsidiary Outlook Revised To Negative; 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed

Rationale

On March 4, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services revised its outlook on Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria S.A. (BBVA) and its subsidiary, Banco de Crédito Local de España S.A. (BCL), to negative from stable. At the same time, Standard & Poor's affirmed its 'AA/A-1+' counterparty credit ratings on BBVA and BCL.

The outlook revision is based on our lowered expectations for the economies in which BBVA operates and the potential impact on BBVA's financial performance.

The ratings on Spain-based BBVA continue to reflect our view of the bank's strong franchise in its core markets, above-average financial performance, and conservative management. In our opinion, its good performance and credit risk management somewhat offset its higher reliance on emerging markets, deteriorating asset quality, and low degree of diversification compared with some of its international peers.

BBVA enjoys strong operating profitability across all business units. We believe that the bank will maintain this profitability, which should help it weather the current economic downturn. We believe its strong profits are the result of the successful creation of solid franchises in various countries, with strong positions in all banking and ancillary businesses in Spain and Latin America, particularly in Mexico. BBVA is now increasing its diversification by building a cohesive franchise in the Southern U.S. after the acquisition of several banks, mainly Compass Bancshares. The bank benefits from strong efficiency across business units, in our view, driven by a strict cost-control culture and a sales-focused organization.

We expect that BBVA's asset quality will deteriorate in all countries in which the bank is present. This will likely increase provisioning needs, putting some pressure on bottom-line profitability. Higher provisions in Spain should be partly compensated for by releasing generic loan loss reserves following Spanish regulation. We believe nonperforming loans will increase significantly in Spain and the U.S. as the economic crisis deepens, in line with the deterioration we saw in the last quarter of 2008. We also believe the cost of risk is going to increase materially in Latin American countries as they become more affected by the global slowdown, particularly in Mexico as the country enters into recession.

We have classified BBVA's capital ratios as satisfactory. In our opinion, the bank's liquidity position has enabled it to manage the liquidity squeeze in a manner that is commensurate with the current rating.

We view BBVA as having high systemic importance within the Spanish banking sector. Under Standard & Poor's criteria, we consider the Spanish

authorities to be supportive. As a result, our ratings on BBVA include the soft benefits derived from being a bank in a regulated and supervised environment with access to extraordinary liquidity, such as that provided under the Spanish government's support package. The ratings on BBVA reflect our opinion of its stand-alone credit profile and do not include any explicit uplift for extraordinary government support.

Outlook

We believe BBVA has weathered the crisis relatively well so far. However, the negative outlook reflects our opinion on the possibility of a more significant impact on the bank's financial performance if there is significant further deterioration of credit conditions in a number of BBVA's core markets: Spain, Latin America (particularly Mexico), and the U.S.

Standard & Poor's has recently revised down its forecast for Spain's economic growth to negative 2.9% in 2009 and negative 0.3% in 2010. We also expect depressed growth across Latin America, with a mild recession in Mexico.

We could downgrade BBVA if we anticipate a significant reduction in operating profitability in the next couple of years. We expect that profitability pressures will come from lower business volumes, higher funding costs, increasing provisioning charges, and declining foreign currencies. We could revise the outlook back to stable if, all other things being equal, we see that BBVA is able to maintain its resilient asset quality and strong earnings throughout the economic slowdown.

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

To From

AA/Stable/A-1+

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. Banco de Credito Local de Espana S.A. Counterparty Credit Rating

Counterparty Credit Rating AA/Negative/A-1+

NB: This list does not include all ratings affected.

Ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright © 2009 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2009 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

The **McGraw**·**Hill** Companies